# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

# Government Polytechnic Sonepur

Badajhink, Sonepur, Odisha, India Approved by AICTE, New Delhi



GOVERNMENT POLYTECHNIC, SONEPUR <sub>Government of Odisha</sub> %ସରକାରୀ ବହୁବୃଢ଼ୀ ଶିକ୍ଷା ଅନୁଷ୍ଠାନ, ସୋନପୁର

# &

# R & B DIVISION, SONEPUR GOVT. OF ODISHA



Govt. of Odisha

The MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) is between Government Polytechnic Sonepur, Odisha(hereafter called as GP-Sonepur) and R & B DIVISION, SONEPUR for the general development and benefit of Government Polytechnic Sonepur, is signed on  $04^{th}$  January 2023 and will be valid for 02 Years.

This MOU entered into between GP-Sonepur and R & B, Sonepur represented in this MOU by the respective Heads of Organization on behalf of Administrative Heads, of their Deaprtment which shall mean and include their successors in interest and assigns.

Following points are agreed upon as part of this understanding:

#### Terms & Conditions:

- 1. R & B Division, Sonepur will facilitate the following;
  - > Internship for students of Civil and Electrical Engineering .
  - > Industrial Training/Visits for Civil Engineering students to the work sites.
  - Seminars/Webinars/ Guest Lectures etc. by field experts of R & B for teachers and students of GP Sonepur.
  - > Provide materials for testing at Civil Engineering Laboratory .

#### 2. Nature of Relationship:

This MOU is for collaboration between both parties, for mutual benefit.

## Benefits to Government Polytechnic Sonepur Students:

- > Brings about enhancement in the overall Quality of the students.
- > Enhances the profile of institutions as a result of improved quality of research, teaching and learning methodologies.
- > Make Students industry ready with field exposures.

## Benefits to R & B, Division Sonepur:

- > Utilization of well equipped Laboratories for Quality Control of Work.
- > Fulfilling the requirement of Social Responsibility of the Department.
- > Opportunities for increased collaboration among departments.
- > Progress of work can be Increased by engaging Interns.

This MOU will be valid for one year from the date of signing and can be extended up to two years. Both parties shall take all reasonable steps to ensure the successful completion of the collaboration.

### 3. Mutual Obligation:

- > 3<sup>rd</sup> Party testing of materials shall be charged as per Institution rate.
- Both parties shall maintain confidentiality about any information, course material, plans, discussions, strategies or any other material, which shall be deemed to be confidential and marked accordingly. Any information, course material or the like in the public domain shall not be part of this commitment.
- Both the parties will designate a representative from its side who will be the primary point of contact on behalf of that party
- Both parties shall maintain record of execution of the implementation Plan which includes various activities like meetings, developing strategies, defining goals and deliverables.

#### AMENDMENT TO THE MOU

No amendment or modification of this MOU shall be valid unless the same is made in writing by both the parties or their authorized representatives and specifically stating the same to an amendment of this agreement. The modification/ changes shall be effective from the date on which they are made/ executed unless otherwise agreed to.

#### ARBITRATION

In the events of any dispute or difference between the parties hereto, such disputes or differences shall be resolved amicably by mutual discussion of the Principal/Directors of both the institutes.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises the parties have signed the Memorandum of Understanding on 04/01/2023.

The primary point of contact from both the institute are:HOD, Civil Engg. Dept.Deputy Executive EngineerGovernment Polytechnic SonepurR & B Sub-Division. SonepurMobile No: 98536-00938Mobile No:Email: principalgpsonepur@rediffmail.comEmail:

### PARTIES

Sri Gourhari Sahu Principal, Government Polytechnic Sonepur Contact No: 94380-76622 Email: principalgpsonepur@rediffmail.com

For and on behalf of Board of Governors of Institute, Er. Damodar Kaibartta Superintending Engineer R & B Division, Sonepur Contact No: Email: eepwdsnpr@gmail.com

For and on behalf of R & B, Sonepur , Odisha

Signature

Seal Principal Government Polytechnic Sonepur Signature

Seal Sone (R&B) Di.

